Decision No. 68565

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

JOSEPE MORIGI, DOMONICK MORIGI,
dba MORIGI'S HOUSE OF PIZZA,

Complain&nt,
vs. | Case No. 8035 L

TEE PACIFIC TELEPHONE AND
TELEGRAPH COMPANY, a corporation,

Deféndant.

Alfred Bornsten and M. Harwick, by -
M. Harwick, for compltxnants.

Lawler, Felix & Hall by Robert C.
Coppo, for defendant.

Roger Armebergh, City Attorney, by
James H. Kline, for the Police
Department of the City of Los
Angeles, intervener.

OPINIO N

Complalnants.seck Testoration of telephone servmce atc
21635 Devonshire, Chatsworth, Callfotnia. Interim restoration -
was ordered pending further order (Decision No. 68114,,dated*‘
October 27, 1964). o o
Defendant's answer alleges that on oxr about October 1
1964, it had reasonable cause to believe that service to Joseph
Morigl and Domonick Moxigi, under numbers 341—0166 and- 341-2728
was being or was to be used as an instrumentality directly ox
indirectly to violate or aid and abet violation of law, and there?
fore defendant was required to discoumect servxce pursuant to the 51'

decision in Re Telephone Dlsconnectlon, 47 Cal P U C.‘8a3.




The matter was heard and submitted before Examinmer DeWolf

at Los Angeles on December 15, 1964, R

By letter of Septenber 30, 1964 the Chief*of Police of«
the City of Los Angeles advised defendant that the telephone under
numbex 341-2728 was being used to dlssemlnate horse-rae;ng 1nforma-
tion used in copmection with bookmaking‘in violation of Penal Code -
Section 337a, and reqnested\diseonneetlon (Exhibic 1).

Complainants testified that they need t:elephone" sexvice
to operate the business of the Pizza Cafe,‘toeorder'foedfand foriother'
business purposes in emergeneies; the telephone'iS”loeked]wiEH a‘key“

without which outgoing calls cannot be made-fthe«telephone was Dot

used for any illegal purpose on outgoing calls; they had novknowledge o

of any employees receiving telephone calls for bookmakxng oxr any otherl.
illegal puxrposes; the bartender who was arrested is.no-longer employed!l
by them; their business suffered greatly while the phone was dis~
connected, as a large amount of food is ordered by telephone, they
have great need for telephone serviee*'and they did not and will ot
zse the telephone for any unlawful purpose. |

A deputy city attorney appearedﬂand‘eross-exaninedethe
complainants but no testimony was\offered'on'behalf‘of\any’law
enforcement agency. o - | .

We find that defendant's aetion was based upon reasonable' n
cause, and the evidence faals to show that the telephone was used

for any illegal purpose. Complainants are enticled to restoratxon o

of service,




IT IS ORDERED that Decision No. 68114, dated octob'ér 27, |
1964, temporarily restoring service to. éomplainants,_' is n:ddeg pez~ "
manent, subject to defendant's tariff provisions and éxisting o
applicable law. | | -

The effective dat:e of this order shall be Wenty days

-after the date hereof. : - -
Dated at San Franciseo , ‘Califomia‘, this é}ﬂv :
day of CERRIARY , 1965. |

" Commissioners .

Commis's.oner Peter E. M‘I.tcholl boing ;
pecessarily absent. &ld not. participate T
in tho di..—.posiu.on of this. proceod:mg. e




